

+

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 28, 2012, 2:43 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E CRK
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 87933-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GARRETT HARRELL, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE, acting through the Department of Social and
Health Services,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Matthew T. Kuehn
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #30419
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105
PO Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401
253-593-6138

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	2
III.	DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS	2
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
V.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Factual History	3
	B. Procedural History	7
VI.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	8
	A. The Court Of Appeals Decision Is Consistent With Well Settled Case Law That Sovereign Immunity Bars Private Actions Against The State Under Title I Of The ADA	8
	B. Court of Appeals Holding Does Not Create Any Conflict With Previous Decisions Interpreting Either the Washington Law Against Discrimination or the Americans with Disabilities Act	13
	C. Mr. Harrell’s Misstatement Of This Court’s Holding In Davis v. Microsoft Does Not Warrant Review.....	15
	D. The Jury’s Verdict On Mr. Harrell’s Claim Under RCW 49.60.180 Demonstrates The Futility Of Mr. Harrell’s Duplicative Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 12112	16
VII.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 119 S. Ct. 2240, 144 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1999).....	8
<i>Allison v. Housing Auth. of City of Seattle</i> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	18
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356, 121 S. Ct. 955, 148 L. Ed. 2d 866 (2001).....	8, 17
<i>Becker v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 235, 266 P.3d 893 (2011).....	13
<i>Blair v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 558, 740 P.2d 1379 (1987).....	10, 13
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	19
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651, 94 S. Ct. 1347, 39 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1974).....	9
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996).....	14, 18
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	12
<i>Lynn v. Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 285 P.3d 178 (2012).....	14
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	18

<i>Micomonaco v. State of Wash.</i> , 45 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 672 P.2d 165 (1983).....	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>Read v. Sch. Dist. No. 211 of Lewis County</i> , 7 Wn.2d 502, 110 P.2d 179, 504 (1941).....	6
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151, 126 S. Ct. 877, 163 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2006); <i>contra</i> , <i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356, 121 S. Ct. 955, 148 L. Ed. 2d 866 (2001).....	14
<i>Valdez-Zontek v. Eastmont Sch. Dist.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 147, 225 P.3d 339 (2010).....	10, 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 7, 9, 10
MINN. STAT. § 1.05	12
RCW 47.60.210	12
RCW 49.60.030(2).....	12
RCW 49.60.180	passim
RCW 49.60.215	18

Rules

RAP 13.4.....	19
RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (2)	13
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(3)	14

RAP 13.4(b)(3) 13
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 19

Other Authorities

Const. art. II, § 26 14
